
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scott, 

Cunningham-Cross, Levene, Jeffries, Brooks, Taylor,  
Mrs Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and  
Mrs Widdowson (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

Time: 5.00pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 

2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 July 
2012. 
 



 
4. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery 

Plan:  2011/12 End of Year Performance Update  
(Pages 11 - 
44) 

 This report updates Members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 

5. Proposed Scrutiny Review on Public Parks - 
Supporting Information   

(Pages 45 - 72) 

 This report presents feedback information on the work of the 
Young Inspectors who recently carried out a review of several of 
City of York Council’s public Parks.  This information is being 
provided to inform Members consideration of whether a review of 
the inequalities within the city’s public parks is required. 
 

6. 2011/12 Year End Financial Monitoring 
Report - Lifelong Learning & Culture and 
Children & Young People's Services   

(Pages 73 - 80) 

 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2011/12 and the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods. 
 

7. Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations from Previously Completed 
Scrutiny Review on Libraries   

(Pages 81 - 
108) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from a previous 
scrutiny review on Libraries carried out in 2005, and information 
on the forthcoming public Explore Vision and Community 
Consultation.  
 

8. Ofsted Feedback Report on Safeguarding and 
Looked After Children Services   

(Pages 109 
- 150) 

 Members are asked to note the recent Ofsted inspection on 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services. 
 

9. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan for 2012/13   

(Pages 151 - 
152) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2012-13 municipal year 
 
 
 
 



 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Offi
[...]
�16�	�����1�� 6��3�6	7��3�0�6	7�4��
��9���7����6����7��1���������3:��

�
(7*� �16��5��1�	�36	7�����1����2��2	�2���7�4�����	�!<�3�	��+�

����1����26��6�7���2��6���������16�3������6	��	��
3��76���2	�9�������������76	���1����+����4��63	��7��16��
6������������3����"B� �2���4�	�%&"%+�
�
(�*� �1��!�	���	�����7����+��1��7	���6�7���7�6�����4��

6�
�7����2	�9�7��6�2	�����6���������1�����������:#�
�
(��*� ��������	�!<�3�	���4����9���7����6����7��1���������3�

6���1��2	�2���	�����1�����2�:�
�
(�*� ���1�	�36	7����5�	
�4���3���7�	�6
������	��6��������26	
�+��
�

(�*� �1��)�67����'6	
��6�7��2��� 26���6�7��1��
����3����2���	��4����9���7����6����7��1����=��
������3����"I�$���:�

�

Page 9



(��*� �16��6�9��������)������67�'6	
�4��6		6�3�7�����6
��
2�6������6	��� �2���4�	�2	��	�����1���1�7���7�
������3�����1���������������"B� �2���4�	:�

�
(���*� �16���1��������3����"B� �2���4�	�4��1��7�6���1��

�=2��	������	��6����5��	���'6	
�
�
��� ��;� ���2	�3	�����1��5�	
�����1�����������:�
�
��������>��	�7��
'	�9�7��6���	�1�	��276���6���1����=��������3+�����1��
2	�9���������2����7��	������	�9��5������4	6	����6�7�
2	�9�7��6�	�2�	��7��6����3�516��2�4����������6�����16��
6�	�67���6
���2�6��6�7�516����	�1����3�2�4���
������6�����56��2�6���7:��
���2	�9�7��6�	�2�	������1��"B�1� �2��������3����J�16��
��22�	��56��696��64������26	�����5��1���6	���3�7��64�����������
1��2��1���4��������9��26	����:��
'	�9�7��6�2	�����6�����6���1��������3����"B�1� �2������1���
��26��6�7���2��6���������16�3������6	��	�����76���
2	�9��������� ���76	�� 1����:���
�
�

�
,���
�
�
�
�
'!��
�
�
'!��

�
�
�
�
��������	������7+��16�	�
K�1��������3���6	��7�6��@:#&�2��6�7������1�7�6��A:&C�2�L:�

Page 10



 
 
Learning and Culture Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 

 
  18th July 2012

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 
York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:  2011/12 End of Year 
Performance Update  
 

Summary 

1. This report updates Members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 

Background 

2. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by Members in 
December 2007 outlined the key targets and objectives which the 
Council requires YMT to work towards over the period 2008-13.  
Progress reports are usually made to members six monthly at the half 
year point and at the end of the financial year.  This report covers the 
year to March 2012 with particular emphasis on the second half of the 
year.  

3. YMT was set up in August 2002.  The background to this decision was: 

• The increasing decline in visitor numbers – an average of 37,000 
visits per year lost over the previous ten years 

• The increasing gap between income and expenditure with the 
service costing an extra £120k every year 

• A large backlog of inadequately catalogued objects and poor 
storage conditions 

• Buildings requiring  extensive maintenance and  upgrading 
including the need to make them accessible 

• A need to modernise the display methods at all sites 

 

  
 

   

Agenda Item 4Page 11



• A need to improve the effectiveness of the management of the 
service  

4. YMT was set up as an independent trust in order to achieve business 
turnaround.  The key target areas reflected in the PDP related to: 

• Stabilising visitor figures 

• Delivering new income streams 

• Creating new exhibitions and interpretative services 

• Creating an education strategy  

• Increasing use and involvement by residents  

• Achieving high visitor satisfaction  

• Cataloguing of the collection  
 

5. The report from YMT (Annex 1) sets out how they have been 
addressing these issues in the period to March 2012, and also gives an 
outline of what they will be developing moving forward. It should be 
noted that the YMT has been successful in receiving revenue funding 
from the Arts Council: England as one of sixteen museum services 
nationally chosen to improve services to their region.  They have also 
been successful in their application to the Arts Council: England for 
£3.5M capital support for the refurbishment of the Art Gallery. 

6. YMT will shortly be submitting a draft business plan for the period 2013-
2018.  Following on from that the new Partnership Delivery Plan for this 
period will be received by the Cabinet member for Leisure, Culture, and 
Tourism. 

Options 

7. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Council Plan 

8. YMT contributes to a number of corporate objectives including 
developing opportunities for residents and visitors to experience York 
as a vibrant and eventful city, improving opportunities for learning, and 
in strengthening York's economy through investment in the tourism 
infrastructure.    

 

Page 12



Implications 

9. Finance:  The Council makes an annual grant to YMT.  It has received 
stable funding since 2002 with inflation uplifts.  In 2011/12 the grant 
was £1,506,710.  The current financial arrangements extend to 2013.  
The Council now fixed the grant for 2013 to 2018 at a level reduced by 
20%. A revised PDP will be considered by the Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism. 

10. The report has no implications relating to: Human Resources, 
Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology, 
Property. 

Risk Management 

11. This report is for information and there are no risks to consider. 

Recommendations 

12. That Members note and comment upon the performance of the York 
Museums Trust. 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the partnership delivery plan. 

 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts, Heritage and 
Culture 
Tel No.4671 

Janet Barnes 
Chief Executive YMT 
York Museums Trust 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm 
 

Report 
Approved 

ü Date  

Wards Affected:   All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the repor
[...]
ho recently carried out a review of several of City of York 
Council’s public Parks.  This information is being provided to inform 
Members consideration of whether a review of the inequalities within the 
city’s public parks is required. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting in April 2012 Members discussed the possible inequalities 
within the city’s public parks, in particular the disparity between Hull 
Road Park and Rowntree Park.  At that time, Members agreed they 
would like to carry out a visit to both those parks once the new Explore 
Centre at Rowntree Park had opened.  

 
3.     At a meeting in June 2012, Members were informed that the Explore 

Centre was due to open at the end of July 2012.  Also that a group of 
Young Inspectors had undertaken some work on York’s parks and as a 
result produced a number of feedback reports on their findings.  

 
4. Members agreed they would like to invite the Young Inspectors to attend 

this meeting to discuss their findings, and carry out their visit to both 
parks in early September 2012 to meet with the park attendants and look 
at the programme of activities available at each park.   At the same time, 
Members agreed to hold their formal meeting in September 2012 at the 
new Explore Centre in Rowntree Park. 

 
5.   Unfortunately, as a consequence of CYC’s Young People’s Service 

going through a restructure, the Young Inspector’s project has been 
temporarily halted until the end of August 2012, and the particular set of 
Young Inspectors who carried out the reviews have all moved on. 

Agenda Item 5Page 45



 

However the reports they produced on the parks have been provided at 
Annex A – D for Members consideration. 

 
6. The plan is to train up a new set of Young Inspectors once the Young 

People’s Service is back up and running.  
 
Consultation  

7. The attached reports detail the consultation that took place in support of 
the Young Inspectors review of each park. 

Analysis 
 

8. Each of the reports attached contains an analysis of the Young 
Inspectors findings.     

 
Council Plan 
 

9. City of York Council recognises that strong communities are the 
foundation of a thriving city and is aiming to ensure the city is made up of 
active and self-reliant communities where everyone has an effective 
voice in local issues and where there is a strong sense of belonging.  In 
planning for our communities the Council aims to work in a more joined 
up way in order to better meet the infrastructure needs of each 
neighbourhood.  This includes ensuring the provision of appropriate local 
infrastructure including housing, leisure and schools and consulting with 
young people to build communities that reflect their needs. 

 
 Implications 

10. There are no known legal, financial, HR or other implications associated 
with this information only report.  If the Committee choose to proceed 
with a review on the inequalities in CYC’s public parks, full consideration 
will be given to the implications associated with any recommendations 
arising from the review.   

Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risks associated with the information provided in this 
information only report. 
 

Page 46



 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to note the information provided in this report and its 
annexes.  

Reason:  To support their future consideration of whether a scrutiny 
review is required of ‘The inequalities in public park provision 
across the city’  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director ICT & Governance 
 
Report Approved ü Date 11 July 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
. 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Westbank Park Report 
Annex B – Acomb Green Report 
Annex C
[...]
edges of the 
river and it might be dangerous for the ducks. 

 
 

 

 

Page 72



 
  

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 18 July 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2011/12 Year End Financial Monitoring Report - Lifelong Learning & 
Culture and Children & Young People's Services  
 
 
Summary 
 
1 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2011/12 and the 

financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and budgets for 
all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director 
of Adults, Children & Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 Communities & Neighbourhoods have reported an underspend within 

Lifelong Learning & Culture of £289k, compared to an underspend of 
£100k at the last monitor. Underspends have occurred in the majority of 
service areas due to actions taken to reduce spend, including the Library 
Service (£111k) and Sport and Active Leisure (£65k).  

 
3 Within Children & Young People's budgets a net underspend of £138k 

has occurred, made up of the following significant variations: 
 
4 The number of children currently under the care of the Council is 

considerably higher than predicted when the 2011/12 budget was set 
and as a result is contributing to the directorate’s financial pressures.  
This increased caseload has resulted in additional in-year staffing costs 
(£403k) and increased legal costs (£184k).  There are also currently 29 
Special Guardianship Orders in place creating a financial pressure of 
£119k.  The table below demonstrates the year-on-year increase in 
Looked After Children and associated financial costs.  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 73



Numbers and average cost of Looked After Children in York 
 

Year 
No of 
LAC 

% 
change 

Budget Actual 
Cost 
per 
Child 

% 
change 

2006-
07 157 12% £1,972,780 £2,998,715 £19,100 N/A 
20
[...]
the development of the new partnership. 

 
17 Cultural and sports: The number of visitors to libraries this year has 

increased by 7% on last year and exceeded 1 million for the first time, 
but fall short of this year's ambitious target (1,196,600). Visitor numbers 
have increased at York, Strensall and Acomb, but the increase at York 
Explore has not matched the increase projected in the target (518,511 
against a target of 700,000). 

 
18 The overall number of visits to swimming and sport centres is fairly 

stable, even with a decline in swimming visits which is in line with the 
significant national trend for a decline in swimming participation.  The 
opening of the new competition standard swimming pool at York Sports 
Village in partnership with York University is expected to significantly 
boost participation. 

 
 

Page 77



Library and Sports Centre Visits 

 
 

Council Plan 
 
19  The information included in this report demonstrates progress on 

achieving the council’s corporate priorities for 2011-2015 and in 
particular; priority 1 ‘Create jobs and grow the economy’; priority 3 ‘Build 
strong communities’; 4 ‘Protect Vulnerable People’. 

 
 Implications 
 
20 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no significant human resources, equalities, legal, information 
technology, property or crime & disorder implications arising from this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

21 A number of budgets are under pressure, particularly within Children & 
Young People’s Services.  On going work within the directorate has 
identified efficiency savings in services that have been used to offset 
these cost pressures before the end of the financial year. 
 

 Recommendations 

22 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the final financial and performance 
position for 2011/12. 

Page 78



 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551635 
 
 
 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 03 July 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

l 
Y 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Background Papers 
2011/12 Finance and Performance Outturn, Cabinet 17 July 2012 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 18 July 2012 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ITT 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Review on Libraries  

 
Summary 
 

1. In order to inform Members consideration of a proposed scrutiny topic on 
‘Making local libraries work for communities’, this report provides 
Members with an update on the implementation of the recommendations 
arising from a previous scrutiny review on Libraries carried out in 2005, 
and information on the forthcoming public Explore Vision and Community 
Consultation.  
 

 Background 

2. The recommendations arising from the previous Libraries review were 
approved by the Executive in December 2005.  In January 2007 an 
update on the implementation of the approved recommendations was 
provided and the recommendations were signed off.   
 

3. At a meeting of this committee in June 2012, in order to inform their 
consideration of the new Libraries scrutiny topic, Members considered 
the final report from the 2005 review and the January 2007 
implementation update.  Recognising there have been many changes to 
the library services since that time, Members requested a further update 
– see Annex A.   

 
Forthc
[...]
t Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Presentation on Careers Advice in support of Scrutiny Topic Submitted by Cllr D’Agorne  
4.  Briefing on Learning Disability Issues in support of proposed Scrutiny Topics 
5. YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report   
6. Workplan 

21 Nov 2012 
@ 5pm 
 

1.  Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2.  Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services – Update 

on priorities and challenges 
3.  Workplan 

23 January 
2013 @ 5pm 

1. York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report 
2.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and challenges 

20 March 
2013 @ 5pm 
 

1. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report 
3.   Workplan 

1 May 2013 @ 
5pm 

1.  Draft Workplan for 2013/14 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in coming 
Municipal Year 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 151



P
age 152

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:  2011/12 End of Year Performance Update
	Annex 1

	5 Proposed Scrutiny Review on Public Parks - Supporting Information
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	6 2011/12 Year End Financial Monitoring Report - Lifelong Learning & Culture and Children & Young People's Services
	7 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Scrutiny Review on Libraries
	Annex A+
	Annex B2
	Annex B1+

	8 Ofsted Feedback Report on Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services
	9 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, LEVENE, 
JEFFRIES, BROOKS AND TAYLOR 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS CRISP AND WATSON 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Committee, other than those 
listed on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in the remit of the 
Committee as due to his employment, he had been involved in 
the marketing of York Mystery Play’s “Gospel of Us” which 
would be shown at City Screen. 
 
No other interests were declared.  
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 



9. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN:  
2011/12 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the 
current progress of the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards 
meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery Plan. 
 
A representative from York Museums Trust was in attendance 
at the meeting in order to answer any questions that Members 
had in relation to the report.  
 
Members were informed that YMT had secured two funding 
streams from the Arts Council, firstly as a regional heritage 
centre and secondly a £3.5 million grant in order to help with 
refurbishment of York Art Gallery. 
 
It was noted that the money for the regional heritage centres 
had to be spent for the benefit of the Yorkshire region but that 
York would play a key role in administering the funds for other 
museums. 
 
The representative from the Trust reported that staffing levels 
had been reduced as part of a restructure in response to an 
expected reduction in funding this financial year.  However, 
additional Arts Council funding had since been received, and 
therefore YMT had created a number of ’Collections Facilitators’ 
posts which would play a key role in allowing public access to 
Museum archives across the city. 
 
It was reported that the YMT draft business plan which included 
the YMT development plan, had been approved by the Trustees 
and would be received by the Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Tourism.  Members expressed an interest in 
considering the approved plan and were reassured that it would 
feed into future monitoring reports produced for the Scrutiny 
Committee.  In addition, as a public document, the Committee 
could choose to consider it in full at a future meeting. 
 
Some Members highlighted that in their view a disparity existed 
between visitor figures in the Officer’s report and the associated 
annex.  In response, Officers stated that visitor figures had 
stabilised and further growth was anticipated.  Additionally, 
Members accepted there would be a drop in visitor figures to 
York Art Gallery during its refurbishment. 
 



Members requested  figures on resident participation in York 
Museums and the Art Gallery over the past five years for a 
future meeting. Members were informed that this data was 
collected through the use of the York Card, but that the 
available data was not complete as not all York residents had a 
card.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the YMT draft business plan for 
2013-2018 be received by the 
Committee.1 

 
(iii) That the Committee receive information 

on resident participation figures over the 
past five years at a future meeting.2 

 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the 

Partnership Delivery Plan. 
 
Action Required  
1. To circulate information to Members on the YMT 
Draft Business Plan.  
2. To circulate information on resident participation 
figures to Members.   
 
 

 
GC  
 
GC  

 
10. PROPOSED SCRUTINY REVIEW ON PUBLIC PARKS - 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to consider 
whether a review of the disparity between the city’s public parks 
was required. It presented them with feedback information on 
the work of some Young Inspectors who earlier in 2010/11 had 
carried out a review of several of City of York Council’s Public 
Parks.  
 
The Committee were informed that the relevant Young 
Inspectors were no longer in post , however some new recruits 
would be in place by August 2012. Also, that the new Inspectors 
would initially be focusing on buses but later may continue with 
the work on reviewing public parks.  
 
 



It was also noted that the inspection which had been carried out 
at Acomb Green park, had been part of a large consultation 
process in support of a successful funding bid for improvements 
to the park. 
 
Members confirmed that if there were future inspections by the 
Young Inspectors into areas that fell into the Committee’s remit, 
they would welcome the opportunity  to meet with them and 
hear their views.  
 
The Committee were also informed of an ongoing Young 
Researchers project, examining provision for older children 
across the city, and as a result, requested that Officers provide 
them with information on the project’s findings. 
 
Discussion took place on the Committee’s visit to Hull Road 
Park, due to take place before the next Committee meeting in 
September 2012. The Chair suggested the visit be conducted 
on 18 September. It was agreed that those Members who were 
available to attend, meet at 10 am at the main park entrance on 
Melrosegate.  
 
For the visit to Rowntree Park, Members agreed to carry out 
their tour before the start of the formal meeting on 19 
September 2012, meeting at 3.30pm outside the park cafe. 
 
RESOLVED:     (i) That the information provided in the report 

and associated annexes be noted. 
 
                          (ii) That information on the findings from the 

Young Researchers Project be received by 
the Committee at a future meeting.1  

 
                         (iii) The arrangements for the planned tours of 

Hull Road and Rowntree Park. 
 
REASON: To support their future consideration of 

whether a scrutiny review is required of 
‘The disparity in public parks across the 
city’. 

Action Required  
1. To provide Members with information relating to 
the findings of the Young Researchers Project at a 
future meeting.   
 

 
MB  



11. 2011/12 YEAR END FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - 
LIFELONG LEARNING & CULTURE AND CHILDREN & 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  
 
Members considered the financial and performance outturn for 
2011/12 for all of the relevant services falling under the terms of 
the Committee’s remit. 
 
Members queried why; 
 
The attainment gap for children on Free School Meals (FSM) at 
Key Stage 2 had increased and were informed that a bigger gap 
now existed in York between those children who did well, and 
those who did exceptionally well. They added that those on Free 
School Meals now attracted additional “Pupil Premium” funding, 
which needed monitoring  to ensure it was used solely to 
support the applicable child, rather than being used elsewhere. 

 
Members also queried the number of out of authority area 
placements for Looked After Children in York, and were 
informed that the number had reduced to approximately 25, 
resulting in savings. For example, in comparison to other Local 
Authorities, York had good provision for deaf and blind children 
within the city, and so did not need for children to be located 
elsewhere. Those children who were placed outside of the 
authority were not at a great distance. 
 
In response to a question from a Member that related to posts 
being held vacant across teams in the Directorates, Officers 
confirmed that no vacant posts were being held in the frontline 
delivery of services. Additionally, it was noted that those 
children in care who had access to a social worker would not be 
affected by vacant posts. 
 
It was suggested that if Members identified specific questions in 
relation to future monitoring reports, it would be beneficial for 
Officers to receive them before the relevant meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee on the final financial 

and performance position for 2011/12. 
 
 



12. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEW ON 
LIBRARIES  
 
In order to inform Members consideration of a proposed scrutiny 
topic  on ‘Making Local Libraries work for Communities’, 
Members received a report which provided them with an update 
on the implementation of recommendations arising from a 
previous scrutiny review on Libraries carried out in 2005, and  
information on the forthcoming public Explore Vision and 
Community Consultation. 
 
However as the Head of Libraries & Heritage could not attend 
the meeting, the Chair suggested that that consideration of the 
report be postponed until the following committee meeting in 
September 2012. 
 
Members also requested that the bar charts included within the 
report be hatched rather than in colour, as it would be easier to 
understand when printed in black and white. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the report be postponed 

to the next meeting in September 2012. 
 
REASON: To allow for the attendance of the Head of 

Libraries & Heritage to answer any questions 
arising.   

 
 

13. OFSTED FEEDBACK REPORT ON SAFEGUARDING AND 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SERVICES  
 
Members received and considered the recent OFSTED report 
on Safeguarding and Looked After Children in the city. 
 
The Independent Chair of the City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board (CYSCB) attended the meeting and informed 
Members of CYSCB’s role in holding all agencies involved with 
children in the city to account. He also provided Members with a 
background to the safeguarding issues in the city. The issues 
that were currently being focused on were:  
 

• Neglect 
• Domestic Violence 
• Sexual Exploitation 



Some Members asked about the numbers of child runaways, 
recognising that running away was a symptom of other issues. It 
was reported that the small number of children who did run 
away, were often repeat runaways and as a result that inflated 
the figures.  It was also noted that the figures only included 
runaways reported to the Police.  
 
Members praised the inter-agency work of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board. In response to the areas of improvement 
identified within the Ofsted report regarding scrutiny 
arrangements, the Committee agreed that they would like to 
receive future six monthly monitoring reports on: 
 

• The work of the Safeguarding Children Board 
• Corporate Parenting 
• Placements Out of Authority 
• Attainment of Looked After Children 
• Sexual exploitation-e-safety etc 
• Care Leavers 
• Schools Ofsted Safeguarding ratings 
• Any other prominent issues being addressed at the time 
each 6 monthly report was due. 

 
Officers also informed the Committee that recent collaborative 
work had taken place with York St John University on bullying, 
and agreed to bring a report on the findings to a future meeting.  
 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That six monthly monitoring reports on 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
be provided to the Committee, starting in 
January 2013.1  

 
(iii) That a report including findings from 

work completed by the Council and York 
St John University on bullying be 
considered by the Committee at a future 
meeting.2 

 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee up to 

date on issues of Safeguarding and 
Looked After Children Services in York 

 



Action Required  
1. To provide six monthly monitoring reports on 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children.  
2. To provide a report on the findings from the study 
undertaken by the Council and York St John 
University on bullying.   
 
 

 
ER  
 
PD  

 
14. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s workplan for 2012-13, 
and agreed a number of revisions. 
 
In relation to future scrutiny topics that the Committee might 
wish to review, the Scrutiny Officer informed Members that 
several topic areas had been proposed including; Careers 
Advice, Learning Disabilities and Parks. It was noted that 
Members would agree which topic they wanted to conduct a 
review on at their next meeting in September. 
 
In response to the OFSTED report on Safeguarding, Officers 
suggested that an update report could be considered at the 
Committee’s January meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the workplan be agreed subject to the 

following amendments; 
 

(i) That the York Museums Trust 
Collections Scrutiny Review Draft Final 
Report be moved to the meeting on 21 
November 2012. 

 
(ii) That the postponed update report on the 

Previous Libraries Scrutiny Review and 
Forthcoming Public Consultation be 
received by the Committee at their 
meeting on 19 September 2012. 
 

(iii) That  six monthly progress reports on 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
be added to the workplan as from 
January 2013. 

 



REASON: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to 
date. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


